

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CLEMENTE JAVIER  
AGUIRRE-JARQUIN,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Case No. SC13-2092

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE EIGHTEENTH  
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

MITCHELL D. BISHOP  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

Florida Bar No. 43319

Office of the Attorney General

444 Seabreeze Blvd., 5th Floor

Daytona Beach, Florida 32118

E-Service:

CapApp@MyFloridaLegal.com

E-Mail:

mitchell.bishop@myfloridalegal.com

(386) 238-4990

(386) 226-0457 (FAX)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

## **RESPONSE TO STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT**

The State recognizes that oral argument is routinely granted in capital cases and defers to the Court as to whether argument is necessary.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE#</b>
<b>Contents</b>	
RESPONSE TO STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING AMICI CURIAE .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv
RESPONSE TO INTRODUCTION .....	1
PRILIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	2
EVIDENTIARY HEARING .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	52
ARGUMENT .....	53
I. Whether Newly Discovered Evidence Entitles Aguirre to a New Trial .....	55
II. Whether Trial Counsel was Ineffective during the Guilt Phase of Trial .....	78
III. Whether Counsel was Ineffective at the Penalty Phase of Trial .....	87
IV. Whether a New Trial is Warranted on Other Bases.....	93
CONCLUSION.....	100
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	101
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	101

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE#</b>
<i>Aguirre-Jarquin v. State</i> , 9 So. 3d 593 (Fla. 2009).....	1, 5, 53, 54
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 18 So. 3d 501 (Fla. 2009) .....	82, 90
<i>Blanco v. State</i> , 452 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1984) .....	65
<i>C.L. v. Judd</i> , 993 So.2d 991 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2007).....	84
<i>Carey v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 977 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) .....	65
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973) .....	62
<i>Crain v. State</i> , 78 So. 3d 1025 (Fla. 2011) .....	83
<i>Dausch v. State</i> , 141 So. 3d 513 (Fla. 2014) .....	54
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 928 So. 2d 1089 (Fla. 2005) .....	83
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005) .....	94, 95
<i>Dennis v. State</i> , 817 So. 2d 741 (Fla. 2002) .....	66
<i>England v. State</i> , 940 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 2006) .....	97
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 975 So. 2d 1035 (Fla. 2007) .....	86

<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 18 So. 3d 432 (Fla. 2009) .....	82
<i>Franqui v. State</i> , 59 So. 3d 82 (Fla. 2011) .....	80, 88, 89
<i>Gordon v. State</i> , 863 So. 2d 1215 (Fla. 2003) .....	95
<i>Gore v. State</i> , 32 So. 3d 614 (Fla. 2010) .....	99
<i>Gore v. State</i> , 91 So. 3d 769 (Fla. 2012) .....	56
<i>Hannon v. State</i> , 941 So. 2d 1109 (Fla. 2006) .....	79
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> , 141 So. 3d 1178 (Fla. 2014) .....	1, 76
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> , 531 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 1988) .....	76, 78
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 23 (Fla. 2004) .....	99
<i>Holland v. State</i> , 636 So. 2d 1289 (Fla. 1994) .....	66
<i>Huggins v. State</i> , 889 So. 2d 743 (Fla. 2004) .....	65
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 135 So. 3d 1002 (Fla. 2014) .....	96
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998) .....	55, 62
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 449 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1984) .....	97
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 998 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 2008) .....	85

<i>Kilgore v. State</i> , 55 So. 3d 487 (Fla. 2010) .....	80
<i>Knight v. State</i> , 923 So. 2d 387 (Fla. 2005) .....	85, 90
<i>Koile v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1226 (Fla. 2006) .....	97
<i>Lewis v. Leon County</i> , 73 So. 3d 151 (Fla. 2013) .....	97
<i>Lynch v. State</i> , 2 So. 3d 47 (Fla. 2008) .....	90
<i>Marek v. State</i> , 14 So. 3d 985 (Fla. 2009) .....	70
<i>McDuffie v. State</i> , 970 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2005) .....	64
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2006) .....	94
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 274 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973) .....	13
<i>Reed v. State</i> , 116 So. 3d 260 (Fla. 2013) .....	55, 56
<i>Rogers v. Zant</i> , 13 F.3d 384 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	90
<i>Schoenwetter v. State</i> , 46 So. 3d 535 (Fla. 2010) .....	84
<i>State v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 118 So. 3d 737 (Fla. 2013) .....	1, 86, 87
<i>State v. Roberson</i> , 884 So. 2d 976 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004) .....	84
<i>State v. Savino</i> , 567 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 1990) .....	64, 65, 84

<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999) .....	56
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	passim
<i>Swafford v. State</i> , 125 So. 3d 760 (Fla. 2013) .....	1, 76, 77
<i>Troy v. State</i> , 57 So. 3d 828 (Fla. 2011) .....	90
<i>Wheeler v. State</i> , 124 So. 3d 865 (Fla. 2013) .....	79, 88
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	80
<i>Wike v. State</i> , 698 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1997) .....	95
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 110 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1959) .....	65
<b>STATUTES</b>	
<i>Florida State Stat.</i> § 90.404(1) .....	66
<i>Florida State Stat.</i> § 90.503(2) .....	84
<i>Florida State Stat.</i> § 394.4615(2)(c) .....	84
<b>RULES</b>	
<i>Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure</i> 3.851 .....	1
